1	ROB BONTA Attorney General of California	
2	PAULA BLIZZARD Senior Assistant Attorney General	
3	MICHAEL W. JORGENSON	ELECTRONICALLY FILED
4	Supervising Deputy Attorney General LAUREN J. POMEROY (SBN 291604)	Superior Court of California, County of San Francisco
5	DIVYA RAO (SBN 292853) Deputy Attorneys General	12/06/2024 Clerk of the Court
6	455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004	BY: SANDRA SCHIRO Deputy Clerk
	Telephone: (415) 510-4400	
7	Fax: (415) 703-5480 E-mail: Divya.Rao@doj.ca.gov	Exempt from Filing Fees Pursuant
8	Attorneys for the State of California	to Government Code § 6103
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
10	COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO	
11		
12		
13		
14	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	Case No. CGC-20-584456
15	Plaintiff,	THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR
16	v.	ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS
17		
18	VITOL INC., SK ENERGY AMERICAS, INC., SK TRADING INTERNATIONAL	Date: February 28, 2025
19	CO. LTD.; AND DOES 1-30, INCLUSIVE,	Time: 10:00 a.m. Dept: 613
20	Defendants.	Judge: The Honorable Andrew Y.S. Cheng
		Chicing
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
		1

Attorney General's Notice of Motion and Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Costs (CGC-20-584456)

1	NOTICE OF MOTION	
2	To the Court, the parties, and counsel of record:	
3	Please take notice that, on February 28, 2025, at 10:00 a.m., in Department 613 of the	
4	Superior Court, County of San Francisco, 400 McAllister Street, San Francisco, California 94102,	
5	the People of the State of California (the "People") will and hereby do move for an order	
6	awarding attorneys' fees and costs to the People.	
7	This motion is based on the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the	
8	supporting Declaration of Michael Jorgenson, the pleadings and documents on file in this action,	
9	and any argument and evidence the Court may permit at the hearing.	
10		
11	Dated: December 6, 2024	Respectfully submitted,
12		ROB BONTA
13		Attorney General of California MICHAEL W. JORGENSON
14		Supervising Deputy Attorney General
15		Divya Rao
16		DIVYA RAO
17		Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for the State of California
18		Allorneys for the state of California
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Case Name: State of California v. Vitol, No. Co Inc.; SK Energy Americas, Inc.; SK Trading International Co. Ltd., and Does 1-30, inclusive

No. CGC-20-584456

I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the California State Bar at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter; my business address is 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000, San Francisco, CA 94102-7004. On December 6, 2024, I served the following documents:

- THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE'S NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS
- THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS
- DECLARATION OF MICHAEL JORGENSON IN SUPPORT OF THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS
- [PROPOSED] ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES

 \boxtimes on the parties through their attorneys of record, by electronic mail for service as designated below:

(F) **<u>By File & Serve Xpress</u>**: Correspondence that is submitted electronically is transmitted using the **<u>File & Serve Xpress</u>** electronic filing system. Participants who are registered with **<u>File & Serve Xpress</u>** will be served electronically.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on <u>December</u> <u>6, 2024</u>, at San Francisco, California.

Claudine Santos Declarant

laudere Santus

Signature

SF2020400159 44424937.docx